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PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
The project would be consistent with applicable policies of the 2015 Antelope Valley Area 
Plan in that it would allow limited, low-intensity commercial uses that are compatible with 
rural and agricultural activities, including retail, restaurants, and personal and professional 
offices.  Structures would be required to be consistent with the Plan’s CR land use 
designation and have a maximum floor area ratio of 0.5.   
 
Several policies of the 2015 Plan are also applicable to the project, including those 
regarding appropriate lands for commercial and industrial services and ensuring an 
appropriate balance of residential uses and employment opportunities within close 
proximity of each other.  The project would also comply with the standards of Zone C-RU-
DP found in the Zoning Ordinance (County Code, Title 22). 
 
The Department of Parks and Recreation reviewed the proposed project and commented 
in a report received September 6, 2016, that the project was exempt from park obligation 
requirements because the proposal is a non-residential subdivision.  The project would be 
consistent with plan policies to preserve the rural character and ecological resources of the 
surrounding areas by incorporating a hitching post and a multi-purpose pathway, 12 feet in 
width, for both pedestrian and equestrian uses since the Darrel Readmond Trail alignment 
lies north of Sierra Highway and a trail easement to the northeast and would not connect 
with the project site.  The Department of Regional Planning (Department) Staff consulted 
with the Department of Parks and Recreation regarding the pathway; the applicant is 
required to develop the multi-purpose pathway in accordance with County standards as a 
condition of approval.   
 
The site is physically suitable for the type of development being proposed.  The location is 
within close proximity to the Crown Valley Road freeway on-ramps and off-ramps and is 
adjacent to and visible from the State-Route 14 Freeway.  The site is served by Sierra 
Highway, classified as an existing Major Highway within the 2015 Master Plan of Highways, 
and it includes a proposed Class III Bike Path according to the 2012 Bicycle Master Plan.  
Furthermore, outdoor lighting must be fully shielded to prevent any unacceptable light 
trespass.  Other commercial uses surround the site, so development of the parcels will not 
substantially change or alter the character of the area.  
 
Development would be located adjacent to existing infrastructure and utility systems along 
Sierra Highway, and the Department of Public Health recommended approval based on the 
discharge of sewage from the land division into the proposed private onsite wastewater 
treatment.   
 
Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals 
 
The project implements the Strategic Plan to support the wellness of our communities by 
providing support for small businesses.  
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FINDINGS OF THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION  
AND ORDER 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
PROJECT NO. 2016-000019-(5) 

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 73226 
 
1. HEARING DATE. The Los Angeles County (County) Regional Planning Commission 

(Commission) conducted a duly-noticed public hearing in the matter of on February 22, 
2017.  
 

2. ENTITLEMENT REQUESTED. The applicant, Robert Friedman, representing Doug 
Gaudi, is requesting a tentative parcel map to create two commercial parcels over 1.95 
acres. 

 
3. LOCATION. The project site is located Assessor Parcel Number 3217-021-022, a vacant 

property located approximately 320 feet southwest of the intersection of Crown Valley 
Road and Sierra Highway in the unincorporated community of Acton (project site). 

 
4. PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant proposes to create two commercial parcels in 

zone C-RU-DP (Rural Commercial-Development Program) pursuant to Los Angeles 
County Code (County Code) Sections 21.48.010. 

 
5. TOPOGRAPHY. The Project Site is 1.95 acres in size and consists of one legal lot. The 

project site is irregular in shape with gently-sloping topography and is currently vacant 
land. 

 
6. ZONING. The Project Site is currently zoned C-RU-DP (Rural Commercial-Development 

Program). 
 

7. LAND USE CLASSIFCATION. The project site is located within the Rural Commercial 
(CR) land use category of the 2015 Antelope Valley Area Plan Land Use Policy Map. 

 
8. The Project Site is located in the Acton Community Standards District (CSD) and the 

Soledad Zoned District. 
 

9. SURROUNDING ZONING. Surrounding zoning within a 500-foot radius includes: 
 
North: A-1-2 (Light Agricultural – Two Acre Minimum Required Lot Area), C-RU 

(Rural Commercial), and C-RU-DP 
South: A-1-1 (Light Agricultural – One Acre Minimum Required Lot Area) and C-RU 
East: C-RU 
West: A-2-2 (Heavy Agricultural – Two Acre Minimum Required Lot Area) and C-RU-

DP 
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10. SURROUNDING LAND USES. Surrounding land uses within a 500-foot radius include: 

 
North: A commercial center, a communication utility site, vacant land, a single-

family residence, apartments, a feed and grain sales store, a frame shop, 
and mobile home sales 

South: Antelope Valley Freeway (SR-14) and vacant land 
East: Fast-food restaurants and a gas station with mini-market 
West: Vacant land, commercial shops, and a restaurant 
 

11. SITE ACCESS.  Sierra Highway provides street frontage and access to the project site.  
 
12. PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY. The Project Site was rezoned to A-1-10,000 in 

1958 and was rezoned again to C-3-DP in 2007. The Project Site was rezoned to C-RU-
DP and the land use plan category was changed to Rural Commercial with the adoption 
of the 2015 Antelope Valley Area Plan and Ordinance No. 2015-0021Z on June 16, 2015.  
 

13. On April 19, 2016, the Regional Planning Commission approved a conditional use permit 
(CUP) authorizing development and construction of a 6,000 square foot retail building, a 
3,300 square foot restaurant and a 1,600 square foot storage building.  Condition, 
number 19, which prohibited drive-through window services, was appealed by the 
applicant to the Board of Supervisors on April 20, 2016.  On November 15, 2016, the 
Board of Supervisors upheld the appeal, authorizing the restaurant with the drive-through 
window services.   
 

14. MAP DESCRIPTION. The tentative parcel map for the project depicts the 1.95-acre 
property with Sierra Highway to the north and the Antelope Valley Freeway to the south 
and the creation of two parcels with a minimum area of approximately 49,482.7 square 
feet, or 1.13 acres labeled as parcel 1 and a minimum area of approximately 35,382.7 
square feet, or .82 acre labeled as parcel 2.  

 
15. COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. The Los Angeles 

County Subdivision Committee consists of representatives of the departments of 
Regional Planning, Public Works, Fire, Parks and Recreation and Public Health.  Based 
on the reports submitted to the Subdivision Committee for the map dated August 2, 2016, 
all departments have cleared the project for public hearing and approval.  The report is 
attached. 
 

16. ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION. Prior to the Commission's April, 2016 public 
hearing, an Initial Study was prepared for the project in compliance with the California 
Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code section 21000, et seq.) (CEQA), the 
State CEQA Guidelines, and the Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and 
Guidelines for the County.  Based on the Initial Study, staff from Regional Planning 
determined that a Negative Declaration (ND) was the appropriate environmental 
document for the project because the Initial Study concluded that there was no 
substantial evidence that the project would result in a significant impact on the 
environment. Staff further concluded that no substantial changes are proposed in the 
tentative parcel map  which will require major revisions to the previous ND, no substantial 
changes have occurred with respect to the circumstances under which the project is 
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undertaken which will require major revisions of the previous ND, and there is no new 
information of substantial importance, which was not known, and could not have been 
known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time of the previous ND was 
adopted as complete shows that the project will have a significant effect on the 
environment.   

 
The Board of Supervisors found that the proposed project would not have a significant 
effect on the environment and that the ND reflected the independent judgement and 
analysis of the Board.   

 
17. Staff found that the project qualifies for an Addendum to the previously adopted ND as 

authorized under CEQA section 15164.  
 

18. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH. Pursuant to the provisions of 
Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code, the community was appropriately 
notified of the Project's public hearings by mail, newspaper, and property posting. 
 

19. PUBLIC COMMENT. One e-mail letter of inquiry was received regarding the public 
hearing date and status of the environmental document.  The information posted on site 
and at the library indicated public hearing date on November 9, 2016 and was 
subsequently updated to reflect the noticed hearing date of February 22, 2017.  Staff 
determined that an addendum to the adopted ND was the appropriate response to the 
addition of the minor land division.  

 
The Acton Town Council (ATC) supported development of the previously approved 
project with the exception of the proposed drive-through.  

 
20. HEARING PROCEEDINGS. Staff gave a brief presentation to the Commission 

recommending approval of the project.  After a recess, the applicant’s representative 
Maya Grasse and applicant Robert Friedman were sworn in and gave testimony in 
support of the project. 
 

21. Commissioner Shell questioned why the tentative map was processed separately from 
the recently approved conditional use permit and whether or not a multi-purpose pathway 
for both pedestrian and equestrian uses could be included along the frontages of the 
proposed parcels.  Staff discussed the map condition that would address the approved 
exhibit “A” associated with recently approved CUP201400037 to ensure the conditions 
of approval follow both parcels of the tentative map. Staff commented to the Commission 
that a County trail easement was aligned adjacent to parcels on the north side of Sierra 
Highway, across from the site.   

 
22. Testimony from the public included opposition to approval of the project from Pam Wolter 

and Kelly Teno of the Acton Town Council and Jacqueline Ayer of Save Our Rural Town.  
The speakers testified that the project lacked a required multi-purpose pathway, wanted 
to have the County conduct additional review and analysis and disagreed with staff’s 
decision to prepare an addendum to the adopted Negative Declaration since the project 
required a discretionary act.   
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23. The Commission discussed the addendum finding that no new significant information 

was received that was not previously known that would have required additional 
environmental review.  

 
24. After further discussion on whether or not the applicant could provide a multi-purpose 

pathway as a part of the project, the applicant agreed to include and develop an 
unobstructed multi-purpose pathway for both pedestrian and equestrian uses.   

 
25. The Commission closed the public hearing, approved the addendum and approved the 

project including a condition requiring a multi-purpose pathway for both pedestrian and 
equestrian uses along the frontages of the proposed parcels.   

 
26. PLAN CONSISTENCY. The subject site is located within close proximity to the Crown 

Valley Road freeway on-ramps and off-ramps and is adjacent to and visible from the 
State-Route 14 Freeway. The Antelope Valley Area Plan acknowledges that the intent of 
the Rural Commercial land use category is to allow low-intensity local commercial uses 
while prohibiting high-intensity regional commercial uses that serve travelers along 
State-Route 14.   

 
27. The Commission finds that the commercial parcels would be available for development 

with uses that are compatible with the purpose of the Rural Commercial (CR) land use 
category of the Antelope Valley Area Plan for “limited, low-intensity commercial uses that 
are compatible with rural and agricultural activities, including retail, restaurants, and 
personal and professional offices”.  
 

28. ZONING CODE CONSISTENCY. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent 
with the C-RU-DP zoning classification. Commercial parcels would be developed with 
uses permitted in the C-RU-DP Zone with the approval of a CUP.  

 
29. The Commission finds that any changes to the approved development program will 

require a new conditional use permit. 
 

30. The Commission finds that the Project is located within a Rural Outdoor Lighting District. 
The Project will be required to comply with its requirements, which are designed to avoid 
excessively bright lighting and to protect surrounding properties from light trespass, thus 
preserving the dark skies in rural communities. Light fixtures may not exceed 30 feet in 
height, any light fixtures located more than 15 feet above grade may not exceed 400 
lumens, and all outdoor lighting must be fully shielded to prevent any unacceptable light 
trespass. The applicable standards are found in County Code Sections 22.44.500 
through 22.44.590. 

 
31. The Commission finds that a hitching post is a requirement of the approved exhibit “A” 

associated with CUP201400037 and that provision of an unobstructed multi-purpose 
pathway for both pedestrian and equestrian is in keeping with the Community character.             

 
32. LAND USE COMPATIBLITY. The proposed parcels are suitable for the area as there 

are several parcels of similar size within the vicinity of the project site. The project site is 
immediately adjacent to other commercial uses and the proposed parcels will not 
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substantially change the character of the area. The Commission finds that the project will 
not adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working 
in the surrounding area, will not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or 
valuation of property of other persons located in the vicinity of the project site, and will 
not jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or 
general welfare. 
 

33. PHYSICAL SITE SUITABILITY. The site is adequate in size to accommodate the 
proposed division of land. Based on the proposed development, proposed parcels 
average approximately an acre in area. Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds 
that the site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls, fences, 
parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development features as are 
required in order to integrate the development of the parcels into the surrounding area. 

 
34. The Commission finds that the site is adequately served by highways or streets of 

sufficient width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such 
use would generate, and by other public or private service facilities as are required as 
the site is accessible from Sierra Highway. Sierra Highway is classified as an existing 
Major Highway within the 2015 Master Plan of Highways and is a proposed Class III Bike 
Path according to the 2012 Bicycle Master Plan.  

 
35. SEWER DISCHARGE. The Regional Planning Commission finds that the Department of 

Public Health recommends approval of the project based on the discharge of sewage 
from this land division into the proposed private onsite wastewater treatment (OSWT) 
system for wastewater disposal and that the OSWT will not violate the requirements of 
the California Regional Water Quality Control Board pursuant to Division 7 (commencing 
with Section 13000) of the Water Code.  
 

36. DESIGN IMPACT – PUBLIC HEALTH. The design of the subdivision and the type of 
improvements will not cause serious public health problems, since sewage disposal, 
storm drainage, fire protection, and geologic and soils factors are addressed in the 
recommended conditions of approval.  

 
 
37. WILDLIFE/HABITAT IMPACTS. The Commission finds that the design of the 

subdivision and the proposed improvements will not cause substantial environmental 
damage or substantial and unavoidable injury to fish or wildlife or their habitat.  The 
subject property is not located within an adopted Significant Ecological Area (SEA) and 
will not affect any stream courses or high value riparian habitat. The site does not lie 
within any wildlife linkage and is surrounded on two sides by commercial development.   
 

38. PASSIVE COOLING. The design of the subdivision provides, to the extent feasible, for 
future passive or natural heating or cooling opportunities therein.   
 

39. RIGHTS-OF-WAY/EASEMENTS. The division and development of the property in the 
manner set forth on this map will not unreasonably interfere with the free and complete 
exercise of a public entity and/or public utility rights-of-way and/or easements within this 
map, since the design and development as set forth in the conditions of approval and 
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shown on the tentative map, provide adequate protection for any such easements. The 
uses approved by the CUP provide required onsite parking spaces for each proposed 
use.  A required reciprocal access and shared parking agreement between the uses 
approved by the associated CUP will ensure parking facilities required by the County 
Code are conveniently accessible and permanently maintained as such unless and until 
substituted for in full compliance with the provisions of Title 22.    
 

40. WATERCOURSE IMPACT. Pursuant to Article 3.5 of the Subdivision Map Act, the 
proposed subdivision does not contain or front upon any public waterway, river, stream, 
coastline, shoreline, lake or reservoir.    
 

41. HOUSING/EMPLOYMENT NEEDS. The Regional Planning Commission finds that 
housing and employment needs of the region were considered and balanced against the 
public service needs to local residents and available fiscal and environmental resources 
when the project was determined to be consistent with the General and Community 
Plans.     

 
42. PUBLIC NOTICE. The Commission finds that pursuant to Sections 22.60.174 and 

22.60.175 of the County Code, the community was properly notified of the public hearing 
by mail, newspaper, and property posting. Additionally, the Project was noticed and case 
materials were available on Regional Planning's website and at the Acton Agua Dulce 
Library. 

 
43. LOCATION OF DOCUMENTS. The location of the documents and other materials 

constituting the record of proceedings upon which the Commission’s decision is based 
in this matter is at the Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning, 13th Floor, 
Hall of Records, 320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012.  The custodian 
of such documents and materials shall be the Section Head of the Land Divisions 
Section, Department of Regional Planning.   

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 
CONCLUDES THAT: 
 
A. The proposed use with the attached conditions will be consistent with the adopted 

General Plan and the 2015 Antelope Valley Area Plan. 
 

B. The proposed use at the site will not adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or 
welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding area, will not be materially 
detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other persons located in 
the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a 
menace to the public health, safety or general welfare. 
 

C. The proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls, 
fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development features 
prescribed in Title 22, or as is otherwise required in order to integrate said use with the 
uses in the surrounding area. 
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D. The proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient width and 

improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use would generate, 
and by other public or private service facilities as are required. 

 
THEREFORE, THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION: 
 
1. Approves the Addendum to the Negative Declaration for the Project and certifies that it 

has been completed in compliance with CEQA and the State and County guidelines 
related thereto; and 

 
2. Approves Tentative Parcel Map No. 73226, subject to the attached conditions. 

 
ACTION DATE: February 22, 2017 
 
VOTE: 3:0:0:1  
Yes: Smith, Louie, Shell  
No: 
Absent: Modugno 
 
KKS:SDJ 
2/22/17 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The project is a tentative parcel map request to create two commercial parcels over 1.95 acres. 
The project is subject to the following conditions of approval:  
 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
1. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “subdivider” shall include the 

applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or other entity making 
use of this grant.   

 
2. This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the owner of the 

subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the Los Angeles 
County (County) Department of Regional Planning (Regional Planning) their affidavit 
stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all of the conditions of this grant. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Condition No. 2 and Condition Nos. 4, 5, and 8 shall 
be effective immediately upon the date of final approval of this grant by the County.  

 
3. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “date of final approval” shall mean 

the date the County's action becomes effective pursuant to Section 22.60.260 of the 
County Code. 
 

4. The subdivider shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its agents, officers, 
and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County or its agents, 
officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul this permit approval, which 
action is brought within the applicable time period of Government Code Section 65009 or 
any other applicable limitations period. The County shall promptly notify the permittee of 
any claim, action, or proceeding and the County shall reasonably cooperate in the 
defense.  If the County fails to promptly notify the permittee of any claim, action, or 
proceeding, or if the County fails to cooperate reasonably in the defense, the permittee 
shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the County. 

 
5. In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed against the 

County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing make an initial deposit with 
Regional Planning in the amount of up to $5,000.00, from which actual costs and 
expenses shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the costs or expenses 
involved in Regional Planning's cooperation in the defense, including but not limited to, 
depositions, testimony, and other assistance provided to permittee or permittee's counsel.   

 
If during the litigation process, actual costs or expenses incurred reach 80 percent of the 
amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to bring the 
balance up to the amount of $5,000.00.  There is no limit to the number of supplemental 
deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.   
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At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or any supplemental deposit 
may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein.  Additionally, the cost for collection 
and duplication of records and other related documents shall be paid by the permittee 
according to County Code Section 2.170.010. 

 
6. If any material provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by a court of 

competent jurisdiction, the approval shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder 
shall lapse. 

 
7. In the event that Tentative Parcel Map 73226 should expire without the recordation of a 

final map, this grant shall terminate upon expiration of the tentative parcel map.  
Entitlement to the use of the property thereafter shall be subject the regulations then in 
effect. 

 
8. The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the 

conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation applicable to 
any development or activity on the subject property.  Failure of the subdivider to cease 
any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a violation of these conditions.   

 
9. Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of a 

misdemeanor.  Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission 
(“Commission”) or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke or 
modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer finds that these conditions have 
been violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be detrimental to the public’s 
health or safety or so as to be a nuisance, or as otherwise authorized pursuant to Chapter 
22.56, Part 13 of the County Code. 

 
10. All development pursuant to this grant must be kept in full compliance with the County 

Fire Code to the satisfaction of the County Fire Department. 
 
11. All development pursuant to this grant shall conform with the requirements of the County 

Department of Public Works (Public Works) to the satisfaction of said department. 
 

12. All development pursuant to this grant shall comply with the requirements of Title 22 of 
the County Code and of the specific zoning of the subject property, unless specifically 
modified by this grant, as set forth in these conditions. 

 
13. The permittee shall maintain the subject property in a neat and orderly fashion. The 

permittee shall maintain free of litter all areas of the premises over which the permittee 
has control. 
 

14. All structures, walls and fences open to public view shall remain free of graffiti or other 
extraneous markings, drawings, or signage that was not approved by Regional Planning.  
These shall include any of the above that do not directly relate to the business being 
operated on the premises or that do not provide pertinent information about said 
premises.  The only exceptions shall be seasonal decorations or signage provided under 
the auspices of a civic or non-profit organization.   

 



PROJECT NO.  2016-000019-(5) 
TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 73226 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
PAGE 3 OF 5 

 
In the event of graffiti or other extraneous markings occurring, the permittee shall remove 
or cover said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of such occurrence, weather 
permitting.  Paint utilized in covering such markings shall be of a color that matches, as 
closely as possible, the color of the adjacent surfaces.   
 

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP SPECIFIC CONDITIONS  
 

This grant authorizes the creation of two commercial parcels on 1.95 acres as depicted on the 
approved tentative parcel map.  

 
15. A final map is required for this subdivision.  A parcel map waiver is not allowed. 

 
16. As a result of instruction given at the public hearing, changes are required to the tentative 

parcel map dated August 2, 2016.  Five (5) copies of revisions to the tentative parcel map 
shall be submitted to Regional Planning with a revised application and the current fees 
by May 23, 2017 to include depiction on the map with a cross-section of the multi-purpose 
pathway easement at the northern-most portions of proposed parcels 1 and 2 depicted 
on approved Tentative Parcel Map 73226. 

 
17. The subdivider shall dedicate outside the public rights-of-way of the proposed parcels 1 

and 2 depicted on the approved tentative parcel map to the County of Los Angeles a 12 
foot (12’) wide multi-purpose pathway for both pedestrian and equestrian uses. 

 
18. Full public access shall be provided for the multi-purpose pathway. 

 
19. The multi-purpose pathway easement shall be depicted on the final map.  

 
20. Prior to final map recordation, the easement document granting full public access to the 

multi-purpose pathway shall be provided to Regional Planning for review and approval. 
 

21. Prior to final map recordation the subdivider shall establish a property owner’s association.  
 

22. Prior to final map recordation, a draft document of the property owner’s association shall 
be reviewed and approved by Regional Planning.  

 
23. Prior to final map recordation, the subdivider shall provide to Regional Planning a draft 

document of the required reciprocal access agreement to be executed for the proposed 
shared access and driveway, maintenance of the proposed shared access and driveway 
and maintenance of the proposed multi-purpose pathway for both pedestrian and 
equestrian uses,  to the satisfaction of the Director.  

 
24. Prior to project grading, the subdivider shall place a note or notes on the required revised 

exhibit “A” and execute a covenant to the satisfaction of Regional Planning for the following 
activities:  

 
a. The subdivider shall submit design, grading and development plans to the 

Departments of Regional Planning and Public Works with detailed information for 
the multi-purpose pathway construction in a manner consistent with the County 
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Trails Manual, Section 4 and any applicable County Codes, unless otherwise 
stipulated with this grant. The Trails Manual is available online at 
www.trails.lacounty.gov/Documents.  

b. Provide an eight foot (8’) to 10 foot variable multi-purpose pathway tread of natural 
soil or decomposed granite. 

c. Provide smooth typical trail fencing for safety, security, and delineation of the multi-
purpose pathway where feasible and not impeding access to the site that is shorter 
than 50 percent of the trail easement width.   

d. Prior to the certificate of occupancy for any building within the boundaries of the 
approved Tentative Parcel Map 73226, the subdivider shall construct the specified 
width of the multi-purpose pathway for both pedestrian and equestrian uses within 
the 12’ wide dedicated easement in a manner consistent the County Trails Manual.  

 
25. The subdivider shall conform to the requirements of Title 21 of the Los Angeles County 

Code.  
 
26. The subdivider shall provide at least 50 feet of minimum parcel width for each parcel.  
 
27. As required by section 21.32.160 of the County Code, the subdivider shall plant trees along 

the frontage of both parcels shown on the parcel map.  The number, species and location 
of such trees shall be specified pursuant to Public Works.  The location and species of 
said trees shall be incorporated into a landscape plan.  Prior to recordation of the 
applicable final map, the landscaping plan must be approved by the Director, and the 
subdivider shall post a bond with Public Works, or submit other verification to the 
satisfaction of Regional Planning, to ensure planting of the required trees.   

 
28. The permittee shall comply with all conditions set forth in the attached County Fire 

Department letter dated September 18, 2015. 
 
29. The permittee shall comply with all conditions set forth in the attached County Public 

Works Department letter dated November 23, 2015. 
 

30. Required onsite parking for each use authorized by the approved associated CUP No. 
201400037 shall be retained as depicted on the Exhibit “A”.  An area of sufficient size 
plus adequate access thereto requires a reciprocal access and shared parking 
agreement. The permittee shall record said agreement for uses located on both parcels 
prior to issuance of building permits.  The final draft of the required reciprocal access and 
shared parking agreement shall be reviewed and approved by the Director of Planning 
prior to final map recordation.  

 
31. Prior to issuance of any grading permit, the subdivider shall file with Regional Planning a 

revised exhibit “A” to approved CUP 201400037 to reflect the tentative parcel map line 
and the proposed multi-purpose pathway for both pedestrian and equestrian uses.  

 
32. The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substantial compliance with 

the approved tentative parcel map and the approved revised exhibit “A” to 
CUP201400037. 

 

http://www.trails.lacounty.gov/Documents
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Attachments:  
Public Health Department Letter dated September 15, 2016 
Subdivision Committee Report (Tentative Parcel Map dated August 2, 2016) 
 
KKS:SDJ 
2/22/17 
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ENTITLEMENTS REQUESTED 

• Tentative Parcel Map (TPM) for the creation of two commercial parcels on 1.95 
acres in zone C-RU-DP (Rural Commercial-Development Program) pursuant to 
County Code Sections 21.48.090, 22.28.390 and 22.40.040. 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The project is a request for a Tentative Parcel Map to authorize the creation of two 
commercial parcels on a vacant parcel zoned C-RU-DP (Rural Commercial Development 
Program).    
 
MAP DESCRIPTION  
The tentative parcel map depicts the 1.95-acre property with two proposed parcels 
located along the northern property line that are accessible from Sierra Highway, a 100-
foot-wide Major Highway on the County Master Plan of Highways. Both parcels are 
proposed to contain at least 150 feet of linear street frontage.  No grading is proposed 
with the subdivision activity.  The property is visible from the State-Route 14 Freeway, 
which abuts the property to the south. The west-bound freeway on-ramp is immediately 
south of the site, with the entrance located approximately 400 feet to the east of the site 
and the east-bound off-ramp is located approximately 300 feet south of the site.  
 
EXISTING ZONING 
The subject property is zoned C-RU-DP (Rural Commercial-Development Program) and 
is located within the Acton Community Standards District (CSD). 
 
Surrounding properties are zoned as follows: 
North: A-1-2 (Light Agricultural – Two Acre Minimum Required Lot Area), C-RU (Rural 

Commercial), and C-RU-DP 
South: A-1-1 (Light Agricultural – One Acre Minimum Required Lot Area) and C-RU 
East: C-RU 
West: A-2-2 (Heavy Agricultural – Two Acre Minimum Required Lot Area) and C-RU-

DP 
 
EXISTING LAND USES 
The subject property is currently a vacant lot. 
 
Surrounding properties are developed as follows: 
North: A commercial center, a communication utility site, vacant land, a single-family 

residence, apartments, a feed and grain sales store, a frame shop, and mobile 
home sales 

South: Antelope Valley Freeway (SR-14) and vacant land 
East: Fast-food restaurants and a gas station with mini-market 
West: Vacant land, commercial shops, and a restaurant 
 
PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY 
The Board of Supervisors recently approved an appeal of a condition prohibiting drive-
through services in connection with a restaurant use authorized on the property and 
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adopted a negative declaration associated with Environmental Assessment No. 
201400078, finding that authorization by conditional use permit to construct a 6,000 
square-foot retail building containing three tenant spaces, a 3,300 square foot restaurant 
and a 1,600 square foot accessory storage building will not have a significant effect on 
the environment. 
 
The Los Angeles County General Plan 2035 was adopted by the Board of Supervisors 
on October 6, 2015. 
 
Ordinance No. 2015-0021Z was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on June 16, 2015 
concurrently with the adoption of the 2015 Antelope Valley Area Plan. The land use plan 
category of the project site also changed to Rural Commercial with the adoption of the 
Antelope Valley Area Plan. The zoning of the site changed to C-RU-DP (Rural 
Commercial - Development Program). 
 
Ordinance No. 2007-0093Z was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on August 28, 2007 
and rezoned the subject property to zone C-3-DP (Unlimited Commercial – Development 
Program). Zone Change No. 200400004 and Conditional Use Permit No. 200500139 
were processed concurrently to rezone the subject property to zone C-3-DP in order to 
develop a retail feed store at the subject location. The proposed retail feed store was not 
constructed. 
 
Ordinance No. 7401 was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on September 30, 1958 
and rezoned the subject property to zone A-1-10,000 (Light Agricultural – 10,000 Square 
Feet Minimum Required Lot Area). 
 
Ordinance No. 7091 was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on January 22, 1957 and 
established zone M-3 (Unclassified) on the subject property. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 
 
The Los Angeles County (County) Department of Regional Planning recommends that a 
Negative Declaration is the appropriate environmental document under the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the County environmental guidelines. The Initial 
Study concluded that there is no evidence that the project may have a significant impact 
on the environment. 
 
STAFF EVALUATION  
General Plan/Community Plan Consistency 
The project site is located within the Rural Commercial (CR) land use category of the 
2015 Antelope Valley Area Plan. This designation is intended for limited, low-intensity 
commercial uses that are compatible with rural and agricultural activities, including retail, 
restaurants, and personal and professional offices; residential and commercial mixed 
uses with a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.5 for both non-residential and mixed use.  
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Two proposed commercial parcels are consistent with the permitted uses of the 
underlying land use category.  
 
Countywide General Plan Consistency 
 
The following policies of the Los Angeles County General Plan 2035 are applicable to 
the proposed project: 
 
General Plan Land Use Element Policy LU 5.2: “Encourage a diversity of commercial and 
retail services, and public facilities at various scales to meet regional and local needs.” 
(Page 88) 
 
The proposed parcels will facilitate products and options available to the community. The 
property is adjacent to (i.e. frontage along), and visible from, the State-Route 14 Freeway 
and is located approximately 400 feet to the west of the Crown Valley Road on-ramp and 
300 feet north of the Crown Valley Road on-ramp. As such, uses on the parcels would 
serve local and regional needs. 
 
General Plan Land Use Element Policy LU 6.1: “Protect rural communities from the 
encroachment of incompatible development that conflict with existing land use patterns 
and service standards.” (Page 88) 
 
Uses on the proposed parcels would be compatible with the surrounding properties as 
they would need to conform to the permitted uses within the zone and a conditional use 
permit is required for new uses.  Therefore, the proposed parcels will not create 
incompatible development that conflicts with the existing land use patterns and service 
standards.  
 
2015 Antelope Valley Area Plan Consistency 
 
The following policies of the Antelope Valley Area Plan are applicable to the proposed 
project:  
 
The Project Site is located within the Rural Commercial (CR) land use category of the 
recently adopted Antelope Valley Area Plan, effective June 16, 2015.  The CR land use 
category’s purpose is for “[limited], low-intensity commercial uses that are compatible with 
rural and agricultural activities, including retail, restaurants, and personal and professional 
offices”.  The proposed parcels would allow uses consistent with this category with a 
conditional use permit.   
 
Chapter 7 of the Antelope Valley Area Plan contains community-specific land use 
concepts for many different communities in the Antelope Valley, including Acton.  The 
section regarding the Acton community states:  
 
“Some areas outside the rural town center area have also been designated as Rural 
Commercial (CR) to acknowledge existing uses and to provide additional commercial 
services and employment opportunities. The intent of these designations is to allow low-
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intensity local commercial uses that serve community residents and to prohibit high-
intensity regional commercial uses that serve travelers along State Route 14.”     
 
The Antelope Valley Area Plan prohibits “high-intensity regional commercial uses” within 
this area of Acton. The proposed parcels are located within a ()-DP zone that would not 
allow uses considered to be high-intensity or a regional use. The size of any proposed 
building is regulated by a maximum FAR.  The maximum FAR of 0.5 allowed in the Rural 
Commercial category of the Antelope Valley Area Plan.  
 
Retail occupants of the site will be limited to uses that are permitted in zone C-RU-DP. 
Therefore, the creation of two parcels is appropriate for this location because of the close 
proximity to these areas and State Route 14.  The proposed parcels for permitted uses in 
the zone are consistent with the character and existing pattern of development in the 
area.         
 
Chapter 7 of the Antelope Valley Area Plan also contains the following policies for the CR 
area of the Acton community outside the town center: 
 
“New buildings in these CR designations shall also be limited to two stories in height, shall 
include Old West design elements with earth tone colors at a pedestrian-oriented scale, 
and shall be linked to surrounding rural town areas through trails and pedestrian routes.  
Pedestrian routes shall have permeable paving, consistent with rural community 
character, instead of concrete sidewalks.  Development in these CR designations that 
would require the installation of urban infrastructure, such as concrete curbs and gutters, 
street lights, and traffic signals, shall be discouraged, as this does not fit with the 
community’s unique rural character and identity.”  
 
Proposed buildings must comply with height and include Old West design elements. The 
project site is accessible to pedestrians, bicyclists and equestrians traveling along Sierra 
Highway. The road improvement requirements for the project required by Public Works 
are based on rural highway standards and the sidewalk curb and gutter already exist. 
   
Other applicable policies of the Antelope Valley Area Plan include: 
 
Land Use Policy LU 1.4:  “Ensure that there are appropriate lands for commercial and 
industrial services throughout the unincorporated Antelope Valley sufficient to serve the 
daily needs of rural residents and to provide local employment opportunities.   
 
The project site is zoned appropriately for the permitted commercial uses and to meet the 
needs of rural residents by allowing uses permitted in the zone. Commercial development 
of the site will provide local employment opportunities.   
 
Land Use Policy LU 4.1:  “Direct the majority of the unincorporated Antelope Valley’s 
future growth to the economic opportunity areas and areas that are served by existing or 
planned infrastructure, public facilities, and public water systems, as indicated in the land 
use designations shown on the Land Use Policy Map (Map 2.1) of this Area Plan.”    
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The site is suitable for the development of land in that the existing infrastructure is already 
in place, including the highways and public water system. The project site would be 
accessible to a proposed Class III Bike Path along Sierra Highway as designated by the 
2012 Bicycle Master Plan. The approved development currently requires on-site short-
term and long-term bicycle parking spaces. Furthermore, the Project Site is located within 
Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 37.  A will-serve letter for the project issued 
satisfies the requirements of both the Departments of Public Works and Public Health.                       
 
Subdivision Ordinance, Zoning Ordinance and Development Standards Compliance 
 
The proposed Project complies with development standards of the Zoning Ordinance. 
Pursuant to Design Standards Chapter 21.24 and General Design Requirements Chapter 
22.52:   
 
Parcel Width.  
The average widths of both proposed parcels 1 is depicted at greater than 150 feet wide. 

 
Required Area.  
The proposed parcels are depicted at an average of almost an acre in size, exceeding 
the minimum required area and the parcel is proposed to be of sufficient size to provide 
for satisfactory sewage disposal for the commercial land use intended.      
 
Frontage.  
Adequate frontage is proposed since the width of the parcels is along Sierra Highway. 
 
Pursuant to Section 22.28.400 of the County Code, establishments in the C-RU Zone are 
subject to the following development standards: 
 
Floor Area Ratio.  
The maximum FAR for non-residential buildings shall be 0.5. The authorized FAR for the 
approved project is 0.13. 

 
Height.  
The maximum height for a building or structure shall not exceed 35 feet above grade.  

 
Lot Coverage.  
The area of a lot occupied by buildings shall not exceed 50 percent of the net lot area.  
 
Landscaping.  
A minimum of 10 percent of the net lot area devoted to commercial use shall be 
landscaped with drought tolerant landscaping.  

 
Parking.  

• Bicycle and vehicle parking facilities shall be provided as required by Part 11 of 
Chapter 22.52.  
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• Where a lot fronts on a parkway, highway, or street, vehicle parking and loading 
zone areas shall be set back not less than five feet from the right of way.  

 
The proposed Project complies with development standards of the Acton Community 
Standards District.  Pursuant to Section 22.44.126 of the County Code, establishments in 
the Acton Community Standards District (CSD) are subject to the following development 
standards: 

• Height. All uses in commercial land classifications shall not exceed a height of 35 
feet except for chimneys and pole antennas, which may not exceed a height of 45 
feet.  

• Architectural design. All uses in commercial land classifications shall be 
designed in a “Western frontier village, circa 1890s style” in substantial 
conformance with the architectural style guidelines.  

• Drainage. Maximum impervious finished surface areas for nonresidential uses 
shall not exceed 90 percent for stores and restaurants.  

• Signage. Signage shall promote the style of the Western frontier architectural 
guidelines. Lighting shall be external, using fixtures designed to focus all light 
directly on the sign, and internal illumination shall be prohibited. The maximum 
permitted area of wall signage is one and one-half square feet for each one linear 
foot of building frontage, not to exceed 100 square feet per tenant. Freestanding 
business signs, typically monument style, shall be limited to a maximum height of 
five feet and a maximum area of 100 square feet for the combined faces on such 
signs.  

• Fencing. Only split rail, open wood, wire or wrought iron style or similar open-type 
perimeter fences shall be permitted.  

• Outdoor lighting. Where outdoor lights are required, light fixtures shall be 
provided and shall be required to keep in architectural style with the Western 
frontier design.  

 
Pursuant to Section 22.40.040 of the County Code, if a conditional use permit is first 
obtained, property in the Zone ()-DP may be used for any use permitted in the basic zone 
subject to the conditions and limitations of the conditional use permit, including the 
approved development program which shall be contained therein. 
 
The Project Site is located within a Rural Outdoor Lighting District. The proposed 
development shall comply with its requirements, which are designed to avoid excessively 
bright lighting and to protect surrounding properties from light trespass, thus preserving 
the dark skies in rural communities. Light fixtures may not exceed 30 feet in height, any 
light fixtures located more than 15 feet above grade may not exceed 400 lumens, and all 
outdoor lighting must be fully shielded to prevent any unacceptable light trespass.  The 
applicable standards are found in County Code Sections 22.44.500 through 22.44.590.             
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Site Visit 
A site visit was conducted in 2016 by Los Angeles County Department of Regional 
Planning (DRP) staff.  No violations were observed.  
 
Neighborhood Impact/Land Use Compatibility 
The proposed parcels are compatible with the surrounding community. There are similar-
sized properties to that which is proposed to both the east and west of the site.   
 
Development of the site with permitted uses allowed in the zone would be consistent with 
the existing pattern of development.  The Antelope Valley Area Plan indicates that 
properties with the CR land use category that are outside the rural town center are 
intended to be local-serving, low-intensity uses and seeks to prohibit high-intensity 
regional commercial uses that serve travelers along State Route 14. The Project is 
accessible from Sierra Highway, a Major Highway as designated on the County Master 
Plan of Highways, which is designed to accommodate traffic. With the location of the 
project being adjacent to the State Route 14 Freeway and the Crown Valley Road on- 
and off-ramps, the site could be expected to serve travelers along State Route 14, much 
as the permitted uses within the zone are also expected to serve local residents.  
Authorization for the creation of the two parcels would not alter the character of the area. 
     
COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The conditions of all five departments of the Los Angeles County Subdivision Committee, 
which consists of DRP, the Departments of Public Works, Fire, Parks and Recreation and 
Public Health, based on maps dated August 2, 2016, are attached.   
 
LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH 
Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code, the 
community was appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper, property 
posting, library posting and DRP website posting.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
E-mail correspondence was received from Ms. Jacki Ayer with questions regarding the 
status of the public hearing that was originally scheduled and subsequently taken off an 
earlier agenda, and the status of the Darrell Readmond trail.  The trail is not adjacent to 
the property and the project scope is for commercial property, therefore, neither Quimby 
fees nor trail improvements are required.  
 
FEES/DEPOSITS 
If approved, fees identified in the attached project conditions will apply unless modified 
by the Regional Planning Commission. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to 
change based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public 
hearing: 
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Staff recommends APPROVAL of Project Number 2016-000019-(5), Tentative Parcel 
Map No. 73226, subject to the attached conditions. 
 
SUGGESTED APPROVAL MOTION:  
 
I MOVE THAT THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION CLOSE THE PUBLIC 
HEARING AND APPROVE THE ADDENDUM TO THE ADOPTED NEGATIVE 
DECLARATION PURSUANT TO STATE AND LOCAL CEQA GUIDELINES. 
 

 
I MOVE THAT THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVE TENTATIVE 
PARCEL MAP NUMBER 73226 SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED FINDINGS AND 
CONDITIONS. 

 
Prepared by Steven Jones, Principal Regional Planning Assistant, Land Divisions Section 
Reviewed by Kim Szalay, Supervising Regional Planner, Land Divisions Section 
 
Attachments: 
Draft Findings, Draft Conditions of Approval  
Correspondence 
Negative Declaration 
Site Photographs 
Tentative Parcel Map, Land Use Map 
 
KKS:SDJ 
2/8/17 
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Steven Jones

From: Steven Jones
Sent: Wednesday, November 09, 2016 12:23 PM
To: 'Jacki Ayer'
Subject: RE: PM073226

Hello,  
 
I apologize for the delay.  I was out yesterday.  
 
For what it’s worth, the project is on hold pending final action on the CUP.  We’ll then move forward with the land 
division request process.  That includes, making sure the project is appropriately cleared with the CUP’s final action in 
mind and conducting public hearing notifications/publications.  There is no scheduled or anticipated date for a public 
hearing at this point.   
 
I noticed that trails are not available on our website.  I’m not sure why the bike path shows as the middle of the road 
except to say that the road is the designated area and the Plan may show a more detailed area of (expected) 
improvements.  For now, I’ll follow up, but you can visit the Parks and Rec website for the trails.   
 
From: Jacki Ayer [mailto:airspecial@aol.com]  
Sent: Monday, November 07, 2016 3:10 PM 
To: airspecial@aol.com; Steven Jones <sdjones@planning.lacounty.gov> 
Subject: Re: PM073226 

 
Hello Steven; 
  
Sorry to send another email, but I've had 2 phone calls today about this parcel map ( I guess they saw the notice at the 
library).  I am sure someone is going to ask about it tonight at the ATC meeting, so I really just need to know what to tell 
them as to why it was postponed and when it will be scheduled. 
  
Also, the GIS system available to me does not show any trails; it only shows a master plan for bicycles (which are shown 
to be in the middle of the road, but the Master Plan document adopted in 2012 shows the bike path on the north 
side).  The link you sent me does not show Sierra highway.  Where can I find the map of the Darrel Readmond trail that 
you are looking at?   
  
Thank you very much. 
  
Jacki 
  
  
-----Original Message----- 
From: Jacki Ayer <airspecial@aol.com> 
To: sdjones <sdjones@planning.lacounty.gov> 
Sent: Mon, Nov 7, 2016 1:10 pm 
Subject: RE: PM073226 

Thanks again! 
In case we are asked at the meeting tonight, why was the RPC hearing on map 73226 postponed? 
Sent from AOL Mobile Mail 

On Monday, November 7, 2016 Steven Jones <sdjones@planning.lacounty.gov> wrote: 

Hello,  
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Here’s the link: 

http://planning.lacounty.gov/case/view/pm073226/  

  

The Darrell Readmond trail does appear to be on the north side of Sierra pursuant to our GIS-NET3, so that would explain 
the lack of trail/connection.  

  

Please send the address to the property you inquired about and I can make sure the file is available.  It may be scanned 
and digitized for your review.  

  

Thanks,  
Steven Jones  

(213)974-6433 

  

  



February 20, 2017 

The Regional Planning Commission 
County of Los Angeles 
320 W. Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012 

ACTON TO"\VN COUNCIL 
P.O. BOX 810, A CTON CA . 93510 

Electronic copy submitted to RRuiz@planning.lacounty.gov 

Subject: Regional Planning Commission Hearing Scheduled for February 22, 2017. 

Reference: Tentative Parcel Map 073226 

To the Los Angeles County Regional Planning Commission; 

The Acton Town Council understands that the Department of Regional Planning 
recommends the approval of a tentative minor land division map on property in Acton that 
is identified as Assessor Parcel Number 3217-021-022. This property was the subject of a 
discretionary "Zone Change" process in 2007 which was supported by the Acton Town 
Council because it was intended to provide a new feed store business. It was also the 
subject of a separate discretionary "Conditional Use Permit" ("CUP") process for the 
development of a feed store and restaurant project which the Acton Town Council 
supported without the addition of "drive-through" facilities out of concern for circulation 
issues and local traffic impacts. The Acton Town Council is having trouble reconciling 
various elements of the CUP that the County approved just 3 months ago with the 
configuration and design of the subdivision that is now pending before the Planning 
Commission ("Commission"). The Acton Town Council is also concerned that the 
subdivision itself does not comply with the Acton Community Standards District. The 
specific concerns raised by the Acton Town Council are set forth below: 

CUP Finding #4 adopted by the Board in November, 2016 describes the CUP as a project 
which occupies a " .. . Project Site [that] is 1.95 acres in size and consists of one legal lot." 
The proposed action is contrary to Finding #4 because it splits this property into two legal 
lots that will (by virtue of the subdivision) be owned and controlled by two separate 
entities without either having controlling interest in the CUP or controlling obligation to 
maintain compliance with the conditions imposed therein. As an example of how this 
poses a problem, the Acton Town Council points out that the land division boundaries do 
not correspond to the drainage areas and stormwater mitigation infrastructure locations 
authorized by the CUP as part of the approved drainage and grading plan. This is a 
problem because the water quality /hydromodification infrastructure approved for the 
"retail parcel" extends into and actually lies largely within the "restaurant parcel". In other 



words, the drainage infrastructure necessary for the construction and operation of the 
"retail parcel" is actually within the "restaurant parcel", yet all of this was ignored by the 
Department of Public Works when it reviewed the tentative map, and merely stated 
"Approval to drainage is recommended with no drainage conditions." This oversight is of 
substantial concern to the Acton Town Council, which places great emphasis on matters 
pertaining to drainage and grading within the community. Similarly, it appears that the 
"retail parcel" and the "restaurant parcel" will rely on each other's access points and 
driveways. The Acton Town Council is concerned with the manner in which this project 
simply splits a single parcel (and the attendant single CUP) into two parts without regard 
for the interdependencies that exist between the "parts" being created. The CUP that was 
approved by the Board of Supervisors just 3 months ago was predicated entirely on the fact 
that the underlying parcel was a single lot in common ownership, thus the grading, 

drainage, parking, and access improvements approved as part of the CUP were in fact 
designed without concern or regard for property lines or maintenance responsibilities. 
The "single lot" presumption underlying the facilities and improvements authorized by the 
CUP is clearly manifested in the drainage, hydromodifiation, parking, development, and 
access plans that were approved with the CUP. Yet, incredibly, all of this was ignored by 
the County when it considered the proposed subdivision without regard for the 
development approved by the CUP. For example, consider the Department of Public 
Work's comment that "Approval of thi s map pertaining to grading is 
recommended without conditions s ince no g r ading improvements are 
proposed ." This statement is absurd on its face, because the Department of Public 
Works is clearly aware that grading improvements are proposed on the project site. 
Nonetheless, Public Works pretends otherwise, and the staff report recommends approval 
anyway. This is unacceptable to the Acton Town Council, because the Community of Acton 
will be forced to live with the consequences if the County approves the project as 
recommended by the Staff Report. 

CUP Finding #10 asserts that "There are two driveways along the northern property line 
that are accessible from Sierra Highway." The inclusion of two driveways dedicated to 
support the feedstore business has been a primary objective of the Acton Town Council 
since 2006. Council Members William Davis and Ray Billet were particularly emphatic on 
this issue, and both insisted that the feed store building be provided with two dedicated 
driveways and sufficient driveway width to provide proper circulation and allow the hay 
trucks to access the hay storage building at the back of the property. Mr. Davis clarified 
that, without such driveway facilities dedicated to the feedstore building, the hay trucks 
and other delivery vehicles will park out on the street to deliver their load and thereby 
obstruct traffic and obscure line of site for safe vehicle egress and ingress along Sierra 
Highway. This is no small matter, because the feedstore business itself offers hay delivery 
services, so it is certain that multiple delivery cycles will occur per day from the feedstore 
facility. In 2006, Mr. Billet pointed out that problems w ith delivery trucks parking on the 
road and even in the median of Sierra Highway have continually plagued Acton and created 
dangerous traffic conditions. For decades, the Acton Town Council has struggled to ensure 
that commercial developments in Acton would not exacerbate this situation, and because of 
this, the Acton Town Council made their support for the feedstore zone change in 2007 
contingent upon the inclusion of two dedicated driveways to serve the feedstore business. 
And, for more than 10 years, the feedstore developer has guaranteed to the Community of 
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Acton that his feedstore building would have two dedicated driveways. He even re­
affirmed this commitment at a public meeting he hosted in April, 2016. However, all of 
these commitments and guarantees are undone by the proposed subdivision project, which 
provides the feedstore business with just one complete driveway. This is contrary to every 
design commitment made to the Community of Acton and is simply unacceptable. If the 
subdivision is to proceed, it must be redesigned to provide the feedstore business with two 
complete and dedicated driveways and the restaurant business with its own separate 
driveway. 

The Tentative Parcel Map does not comply with the Acton Community Standards District 
The Acton Community Standards District ("CSD") is set forth in the Los Angeles County 
Zoning Code, and it mandates that all new land divisions in Acton include unobstructed 
multipurpose pathways for both pedestrian and equestrian use. Specifically1 the zoning 
code states: 

22.44.126(C)(10)(a) Unobstructed multipurpose pathways for both 
pedestrian and equestrian uses shall be required in each new subdivision to 
the satisfaction of both the department of public works and the department 
of parks and recreation. Although alignments that are not adjacent to 
roadways will generally be preferred, road easements may be used when the 
hearing officer determines that other locations are inappropriate. 

The Acton Town Council notes that the proposed subdivision does not include an 
"unobstructed multipurpose pathways for both pedestrian and equestrian uses", and that 
no variance application is being processed to allow this subdivision to proceed without the 
multipurpose pathway required by the zoning code. The Acton Town Council does not 
understand why the County is inclined to approve the proposed subdivision without either 
a multipurpose pathway or a variance to avoid the multipurpose pathway compliance 
requirement. 

The "Addendum" Negative Declaration. 
It appears that the County intends to comply with requirements imposed on the proposed 
subdivision pursuant by the California Environmental Quality Acton ("CEQA") through the 
adoption of an "Addendum" Negative Declaration that will be appended to a Negative 
Declaration that was certified and adopted for the CUP. In other words, the County intends 
to comply with CEQA on a discretionary subdivision by issuing an addendum to a Negative 
Declaration that was processed for a discretionary CUP. The Acton Town Council notes 
that the County processed the CUP and the subdivision simultaneously, yet treated them as 
separate and distinct projects. Therefore, the County cannot now combine them as a single 
project covered by a single Negative Declaration simply for the purposes of CEQA 
compliance. In other words, through prior action, the County has firmly established that 
the CUP and the subdivision are two separate, distinct, and unrelated CEQA projects which 
(by extension) require two separate, distinct, and unrelated Negative Declarations, The 
County did not process the CUP and the subdivision as a single project, therefore they 
cannot be combined in a single Negative Declaration. Given the County's past actions and 
its willful treatment of the CUP and the subdivision as two separate and distinct projects, 
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the County is obligated by CEQA to prepare a separate and stand-alone CEQA document for 
the subdivision. Anything less will violate CEQA. 

Sincerely, 

Tom Costan, President 
The Acton Town Council 

cc: Katherine Barger; Los Angeles County Supervisor - 5 th District [Kathryn@bos.lacounty.gov] 
Steven Jones; Department of Regional Planning [sdjones@planning.lacounty.gov] 
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 SAVE OUR RURAL TOWN 

   3942 West Sierra Highway, Ste. 5            Acton, CA 93510 

 

February 21, 2017 

The Regional Planning Commission 
County of Los Angeles 
320 W. Temple Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012 
Electronic copy submitted to RRuiz@planning.lacounty.gov 
 
 
Subject: Regional Planning Commission Hearing Scheduled for February 22, 2017. 
 
Reference: Tentative Parcel Map 073226  
 
 
To the Regional Planning Commission; 
 
Save Our Rural Town (“SORT”) offers these comments to the Regional Planning 
Commission for consideration in any decision that is made pursuant to the referenced 
project. 
 
 
THE NEGATIVE DECLARATION “ADDENDUM” PROPOSED FOR THE 
PROJECT VIOLATES THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT. 
 
Save Our Rural Town notes that there are numerous legal errors embodied in staff’s 
recommendation that the Commission adopt an “Addendum” Negative Declaration for 
the referenced subdivision to comply with the California Environmental Quality Act 
(“CEQA”).  These legal errors are set forth below: 
   
The Staff Report improperly relies on CEQA Guidelines Section 15164.   
According to the Staff Report, the Commission can approve the referenced subdivision 
by simply issuing an addendum to a Negative Declaration that was previously adopted 
by the County for Conditional Use Permit #201400037 authorizing the development of a 
commercial retail/restaurant facility.  The Staff Report bases this recommendation on 
Section 15164 of the CEQA Guidelines and as such, errs in a number of ways, not the 
least of which is that it actually misquotes the Guidelines themselves.  The Staff Report 
asserts “CEQA Section 15164 authorizes a Lead Agency to prepare an addendum to a 

mailto:RRuiz@planning.lacounty.gov
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previously certified ND if changes or additions to the document are necessary…”.   This 
is factually incorrect.  Section 15164 of the CEQA Guidelines states: 
 

b) An addendum to an adopted negative declaration may be prepared if only 
minor technical changes or additions are necessary or none of the conditions 
described in Section 15162 calling for the preparation of a subsequent EIR or 
negative declaration have occurred. 

c) An addendum need not be circulated for public review but can be included in 
or attached to the final EIR or adopted negative declaration. 

 
Additionally, Section 15064(f)(7) of the CEQA Guidelines states: 
 

“The provisions of sections 15162, 15163, and 15164 apply when the project being 
analyzed is a change to, or further approval for, a project for which an EIR or 
negative declaration was previously certified or adopted (e.g. a tentative 
subdivision, conditional use permit). Under case law, the fair argument standard 
does not apply to determinations of significance pursuant to sections 15162, 
15163, and 15164.” 

 
Taken together, the plain and unambiguous language of these provisions  of the CEQA 
Guidelines makes it clear that the application of Section 15164 is limited to changes in a 
“project” for which an EIR or Negative Declaration was previously adopted.   Thus, for 
the Negative Declaration adopted pursuant to the commercial retail/restaurant 
development authorized by CUP #201400037, Section 15164 allows the County to 
process an addendum to implement minor technical changes to the commercial retail/ 
restaurant development.  However, this is not the situation posed by the instant case, 
because the proposed subdivision is not a “minor technical change” to the commercial 
development approved by CUP #201400037.  To the contrary, it is a land division action 
that is proceeding in accordance with the California Subdivision Map Act (“SMA”) and 
is therefore a discretionary project which is itself subject to CEQA.  The Negative 
Declaration that was adopted pursuant to CUP #201400037 did not address or include 
the proposed land division, it only addressed the commercial development, so the 
Commission cannot pretend otherwise.  Said another way, the County can rely on 
Section 15164 only to process minor changes in the discretionary commercial 
development program that was secured by the Negative Declaration adopted for CUP 
#201400037.  Thus, the County is precluded from relying on Section 15164 to process a 
subsequent discretionary action (such as a subdivision) that was never considered in the 
prior discretionary entitlement nor addressed by the Negative Declaration adopted 
pursuant thereto.      
 
SORT further notes that the various county agencies who reviewed the proposed 
subdivision and approved it pursuant to the final Subdivision Committee Report 
(“SCR”) dated September 1, 2016 did not consider the subdivision to be a “minor 
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technical change” to the commercial retail/restaurant development approved under 
CUP #201400037.  In fact, the record shows that the subdivision committee completely 
ignored the commercial retail/restaurant development authorized under by CUP 
#201400037.  For instance, the tentative subdivision map itself 1 does not even depict the 
commercial retail/restaurant development that it supposedly “changes”.  The SCR 
dated September 1, 2016 demonstrates that the reviewing county agencies persistently 
ignored the commercial retail/restaurant development in their review and approval of 
the proposed subdivision.  Not only does the SCR fail to even mention the grading, 
drainage, and other activities authorized for the commercial development by CUP 
#201400037, it actually pretends that such development is not even contemplated!  For 
instance, the Department of Public Works actually asserts that its approval of the 
tentative map pertaining to grading is contingent on the understanding that “no 
grading improvements are proposed.”  It is patently absurd for the Department of 
Regional Planning to assert that the proposed subdivision is merely a “minor technical 
change” to a previously approved commercial development, given that the record itself 
establishes that the county’s review and approval of the subdivision is based entirely on 
the assumption that no commercial development is proposed at all. 
 
Finally, SORT points out that Section 15164 of the CEQA Guidelines authorizes the lead 
agency to process an addendum to a previously certified and adopted Negative 
Declaration without circulating the addendum for public review and comment.  This is 
because addendums to Negative Declarations are intended to address only minor 
changes to previously approved discretionary actions, thus public review is immaterial.  
However, the proposed subdivision is a discretionary entitlement for which public 
review and comment are mandated by both CEQA and the SMA.  Thus, the County is 
statutorily barred from processing a subdivision via any process that avoids public 
review and comment, including the addendum process established by Section 15164.  In 
other words, the SMA and CEQA preclude the Commission from approving a 
subdivision via any process that does not require public review and comment.  
 
The Staff Report improperly cites CEQA Guidelines Section 15162.   
The Staff Report asserts that the proposed subdivision can be approved via an 
addendum to the Negative Declaration adopted by CUP #201400037 because “none of 
the conditions described in [CEQA Guidelines] Section 15162 are present”.  This 
statement is incorrect. 
 
___________________________________________ 

 
1   The tentative subdivision map is found on the County website here: 

http://planning.lacounty.gov/assets/upl/case/pm073226_tentative-map-20160802.pdf 
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Section 15162(c) of the CEQA Guidelines states (with emphasis added): 
 

Once a project has been approved, the lead agency‘s role in project 
approval is completed, unless further discretionary approval on that 
project is required. Information appearing after an approval does not 
require reopening of that approval. If after the project is approved, any of 
the conditions described in subdivision (a) occurs, a subsequent EIR or 
negative declaration shall only be prepared by the public agency which 
grants the next discretionary approval for the project, if any. In this 
situation no other responsible agency shall grant an approval for the 
project until the subsequent EIR has been certified or subsequent negative 
declaration adopted. 

 
The plain and unambiguous language of this provision of Section 15162 of the CEQA 
Guidelines clarifies that a lead agency must prepare a subsequent EIR or Negative 
Declaration if a “project” that was previously approved pursuant to an adopted 
Negative Declaration becomes subject to further discretionary approvals.  That is 
precisely the situation presented by the referenced subdivision which, in and of itself, is 
subject to discretionary approval by the County under both the SMA and CEQA, and 
therefore warrants appropriate CEQA documentation in the form of either a Negative 
Declaration or an EIR.  In other words, it is clear from Section 15162(c) that the 
subdivision of a parcel of land that was previously subject to a discretionary CUP is 
“the next discretionary approval for the project”.  Therefore, Section 15162 compels the 
County (as the public agency reviewing “the next discretionary approval for the 
project”) to prepare “a subsequent EIR or Negative Declaration”.   
 
Contrary to what is asserted by the Staff Report prepared for the referenced 
subdivision, Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines does not authorize the County to 
approve the subdivision with a mere addendum to the Negative Declaration adopted 
by CUP #201400037.  In fact, Section 15162 compels the County to prepare an entirely 
new environmental document for the discretionary subdivision project.  SORT 
stridently objects to the County’s attempt to “shoehorn” CEQA compliance for the 
proposed subdivision into a previously adopted Negative Declaration and thereby 
sidestep its statutory obligations under the SMA and CEQA.   
 
 
THE COUNTY DELIBERATELY AND IMPROPERLY SEVERED THE 
DISCRETIONARY CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW AND APPROVAL 
FROM THE DISCRETIONARY SUBDIVISION REVIEW AND APPROVAL. 
 
According to Draft Finding #16, the proposed subdivision is merely one element of a 
broader “project” involving a commercial development on a single parcel of land in   
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Acton2. For reasons that are not clear, the County intentionally bifurcated this broader 
“project” into 2 separate discretionary “actions”, and independently processed these 
“actions” in parallel, as evidenced in the following summary of events: 
 

 On or before July 31, 2014, the Department of Regional Planning received an 
application for a CUP to construct a commercial retail/restaurant development on 
Parcel Number 3217-021-022.   
 

 On or before March 30, 2016, the Department of Regional Planning received a 
subdivision application to split Parcel Number 3217-021-022 into two commercial 
lots. 
 

 On April 7, 2016, the Department of Regional Planning conducted a Subdivision 
Committee Meeting pursuant to the subdivision portion of the “project”. 
 

 On April 19, the Regional Planning Commission approved the commercial 
retail/restaurant development portion of the “project” on Parcel Number 3217-021-
022.   The “Hearing Package” prepared by the Department of Regional Planning for 
the public’s and the Commission’s consideration did not mention the subdivision 
portion of the “project” and the public was unaware of its existence. 
 

 On June 28, 2016, the Board of Supervisors conducted a public hearing regarding the 
commercial retail/restaurant development portion of the “project” addressed by the 
CUP.  The Board indicated its intent to approve the commercial development, and 
directed County Counsel to prepare findings for the adoption of a Negative 
Declaration.  The hearing package prepared for the Board’s and the public’s 
consideration did not mention the subdivision portion of the “project”. 
 

 On September 28, 2016, the Department of Regional Planning issued a Notice of 
Public Hearing slated for November 9, 2016 to consider the proposed subdivision of 
Parcel Number 3217-021-022.  On November 7, 2016, the Department or Regional 
Planning provided the public with an internet “link” to a Subdivision Committee 
Report dated September 1, 2016 which indicated that the subdivision was not 
recommended for approval.  

 

________________________________________________ 

2   Draft Finding #16 is set forth in the Hearing Package prepared by the Department of Regional Planning for the 

February 22, 2016 hearing on the proposed subdivision.  It asserts that the Initial Study for the proposed subdivision 
is also the Initial Study that was prepared for the commercial retail/restaurant project addressed by CUP 
#201400037.  According to Finding #16, the “whole of the project” consists of both the proposed subdivision and the 
CUP. 
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 On November 15, 2016, the Board considered the findings and approved the 
commercial retail/restaurant development portion of the “project” addressed by the 
CUP.  The “Hearing Package” prepared for the Board’s and the public’s 
consideration did not mention the subdivision portion of the “project”.  
Nonetheless, the Board received public comment on the fact that a tentative 
subdivision of the project site was under consideration by the County, and that final 
action on the CUP should be delayed until the County determined whether it would 
approve or deny the subdivision.  It was pointed out to the Board that CEQA 
requires the County to consider both the discretionary subdivision and the 
discretionary CUP together as a single “project”.  The Board approved the CUP with 
associated findings, and adopted a Negative Declaration.     

 

 On or before January 19, 2017, the Department of Regional Planning issued a Notice 
of Public Hearing on the subdivision portion of the “project” slated for February 22, 
2017.  The “Hearing Package” prepared for the Commissions’ and the public’s 
consideration asserts that the County now recommends approval of the subdivision, 
and that the subdivision constitutes merely a minor change to the commercial 
development portion of the “project”. 

 
According to the Hearing Package prepared for the Commission’s and the public’s 
consideration of the subdivision portion of the “project”, County staff now recommend 
approval of  the subdivision, though the information provided to the public before 
January, 2017 indicated that staff did not recommend approval of the tentative map.  
 
At every step of the discretionary review of the subdivision portion of the “project”, 
County staff were fully aware that a separate discretionary review was underway for 
the commercial retail/restaurant development portion of the “project”.  The County 
intentionally segmented the “whole of the project” into two parts that were each 
separately processed individually and “in a vacuum”.  This fact is evidenced by: 
 

 The hearing package prepared for the November 15, 2016 Board hearing which 
fails to even mention the subdivision action.   

 

 The Subdivision Committee Report prepared for the scheduled subdivision 
hearing which fails to even mention the commercial retail/restaurant development. 

 
It is only in the Hearing Package issued just in the last 2 weeks for the upcoming 
Planning Commission meeting where County staff finally acknowledge that the 
subdivision is merely one part of a larger “project” involving commercial development 
on the project site.  Unfortunately for the County, CEQA does not permit a Lead 
Agency to “chop up” a “project” into smaller elements and thereby dilute the 
magnitude of potentially adverse environmental effects.  To the contrary, CEQA 
obligates the County to consider the “whole of the action” and not just its constituent 
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parts in determining whether a “project’ may have a significant effect on the 
environment.  [Guidelines 15003(h)].  CEQA demands this because anything less would 
serve to reward the County for improperly segmenting the “project” in the first place by 
approving the commercial retail/restaurant development portion separately from the 
subdivision portion.   Therefore, in the upcoming hearing, CEQA precludes the County 
from considering just the potentially significant environmental effects created solely by 
the subdivision (which are in fact substantial, given that the subdivision itself violates 
the County Zoning Code, as discussed in detail below), and instead compels the County 
to consider the potentially significant environmental effects created by the “whole of the 
action” consisting of the subdivision and the commercial retail/restaurant development. 
 
 
THE PROPOSED SUBDIVISION PROJECT WARRANTS AN ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPACT REPORT, NOT A NEGATIVE DECLARATION. 
 
As set forth above, CEQA Guidelines Section 15162 obligates the County to prepare a 
CEQA document (either an EIR or a Negative Declaration) for the subdivision element 
of the “project” and CEQA Guidelines Section 15003(h) requires that the CEQA 
document consider the “whole of the action” consisting of both the subdivision portion 
AND the commercial retail/restaurant development portion of the “project”.   Pursuant 
to CEQA Guidelines 15064(f)(1), if the County is presented with a fair argument that 
this whole “project” may have a significant effect on the environment, it must prepare 
an EIR [CEQA Guidelines 15064(f)(1)].   
 
SORT points out that the traffic signal warrant analysis provided to the Department of 
Public Works in 2016 pursuant to the commercial retail/restaurant development, 
coupled with the traffic study dated August 4, 2015 that was prepared by the applicant, 
constitutes “substantial evidence” supporting a “fair argument” that the “project” has 
the potential to create significant adverse traffic impacts on the intersections of Sierra 
Highway/Crown Valley and Antelope Woods/Crown Valley in Acton.  These are “stop 
controlled” intersections, therefore local traffic “level of service” (“LOS”) impacts are 
assessed according to “vehicle delay” methodologies adopted in the Highway Capacity 
Manual (“HCM”).  The HCM establishes a “threshold of significance” for traffic impacts 
at 25 seconds; traffic impacts are deemed less than significant if no intersection exceeds 
an HCM LOS of 25 seconds.   
 
SORT notes that the applicant’s Traffic Study dated August 4, 2015 does not 
demonstrate that the HCM LOS for the “project” will remain at or below 25 seconds at 
either the intersection of Sierra Highway and Crown Valley OR the intersection of 
Antelope Woods and Crown Valley.   Additionally, the “Traffic Signal Warrant” 
analysis that was provided to the Department of Public Works clearly demonstrates 
that the “project” will exceed multiple traffic signal warrant “thresholds”.  As the 
County is aware, the purpose of traffic signal infrastructure is to mitigate significant 
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adverse traffic impacts posed by a project.  Thus, a project is by definition deemed to 
potentially create a significant adverse environmental impact and require an EIR if it 
does not maintain traffic levels at an acceptable LOS and remain below signal warrant 
thresholds to avoid traffic signalization.  That is precisely the situation posed by the 
“project” now before the Commission, therefore the County is obligated to prepare an 
EIR.   
 
 
THE PROJECT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE COUNTY CODE 

PROVISIONS 

The project violates the County Code and is inconsistent with adopted planning 
documents, as described below: 
 
The subdivision violates the Acton Community Standards District. 
The “project” is located in the heart of Acton, thus the land division element of the 
“project” is subject to the zoning provisions imposed by the Acton Community 
Standards District (“CSD”) that are set forth in Section 44.126 of Title 22 of the County 
Code.  Among other things, the Acton CSD mandates that all new land divisions in 
Acton include unobstructed multipurpose pathways for both pedestrian and equestrian 
use.  Specifically, the zoning code states: 
 

22.44.126(C)(10)(a) Unobstructed multipurpose pathways for both 
pedestrian and equestrian uses shall be required in each new subdivision 
to the satisfaction of both the department of public works and the 
department of parks and recreation. Although alignments that are not 
adjacent to roadways will generally be preferred, road easements may be 
used when the hearing officer determines that other locations are 
inappropriate. 

 
According to the tentative map, the referenced subdivision does not include equestrian 
or pedestrian “multipurpose pathways”.  In fact, it appears from both the SCR and the 
“Hearing Package” prepared for the upcoming hearing that this provision of the Acton 
CSD was completely ignored by county staff in their consideration of the “project”.  SORT 
points out that it is a violation of CEQA and the California Planning and Zoning Law 
for the County to approve a discretionary subdivision that, in and of itself, violates an 
adopted zoning ordinance.  To avoid such violations, the applicant must obtain a 
variance to allow the subdivision to proceed without complying with the multipurpose 
pedestrian and equestrian pathway requirement imposed by the Acton CSD 
 
The “project” is inconsistent with the Antelope Valley Area “Town & Country” Plan. 
The Antelope Valley Area “Town & Country” Plan requires that all pedestrian routes in 
Acton have “permeable paving consistent with rural community character instead of 
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concrete sidewalks”.  The tentative subdivision map indicates that the “project” will be 
served by concrete sidewalks located within the County’s road “right of way” and are 
therefore explicitly contrary to the development conditions imposed by the “Town & 
Country” Plan.  Worse yet, the SCR dated September 1, 2016 actually requires the 
applicant to repair such concrete sidewalks.  Specifically, the SCR directs the applicant 
to “Repair any displaced, broken, or damaged curb, gutter, sidewalk on Sierra Highway 
within the project frontage to the satisfaction of Public Works” This is unacceptably 
inconsistent with the development standards imposed by the Town & Country Plan, 
thus the map must be revised to properly depict the “project frontage” as consisting of 
permeable paving, not concrete sidewalks.   
 
The Antelope Valley Area “Town & Country” Plan also requires that all construction on 
“Rural Commercial” lands in Acton be linked to surrounding rural town areas through 
trails and pedestrian routes.  The commercial retail/restaurant element of the “project” 
includes an equestrian hitching post, but it does not include a trail by which equestrian 
users can access the hitching post.  This constitutes a blatant violation of the commercial 
development standards imposed by the adopted “Town & Country” Plan.  SORT is 
aware that the Department of Parks and Recreation does not believe it has the authority 
to require a trail easement for the “project”.  However, and regardless of the artificial 
and self-imposed limitations that the Department of Parks and Recreation places on its 
own authority, SORT observes that the County itself is statutorily obliged by the CSD to 
obtain a trail easement for the subdivision and by the “Town & Country” Plan to 
eliminate the concrete sidewalks for the subdivision and obtain a trail easement for the 
commercial retail/restaurant development.  Notably, the Department of Parks and 
Recreation never even reviewed the proposed subdivision3, so it failed to exercise the very 
authority granted to it by the CSD. 
 
SORT is also aware that the Department of Parks and Recreation recently “decided” 
that one of the “backbone” equestrian trails within Acton (specifically, the Darrell 
Readmond trail) is located on the north side of Sierra Highway in the vicinity of the 
project, and not on the south side.  SORT is gravely concerned by this decision, and 
opposes it for the following reasons: 
 
1)  The Department of Parks and Recreation’s “decision“ was conceived entirely by 
county staff without input from the community.  Staff failed to notify the Community of 
Acton that it was even making such a “decision”.   From the moment that the 
Community of Acton was informed that the Department of Parks and Recreation had 
“decided” that the Darrell Readmond backbone trail was on the north side of Sierra 
Highway, residents of Acton have stridently voiced their opposition.   
_________________________________________________ 
 
3  The Department of Parks and Recreation was not consulted on the subdivision and did not review it [see SCR p 1]. 
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2)  The Department of Parks and Recreation actually required the construction of 
hitching post as part of the commercial retail/restaurant component of the “project”, 
thereby affirming that the “project” itself should be linked with an equestrian trail.   
Yet, it failed to obtain a trail easement for the subdivision as required by the CSD and 
for the commercial development as required by the “Town & Country” Plan.   
 
3) The “decision” made by the Department of Parks and Recreation that the Darrell 
Readmond backbone trail is located on the north side of Sierra Highway incorrectly 
assumes that there is less development and less traffic on the north side of the highway 
in the vicinity of the “project”.   In arriving at this “decision”, Parks and Recreation 
failed to account for the extensive and high intensity development on the north side of 
Sierra Highway adjacent to the “project” which generates significant traffic levels, and 
includes (among other things) a large apartment complex, two restaurants, a bar, a large 
discount item store, a liquor store, a gas station, a service station, a convenience store, a 
propane sales facility a postal service store, a large office complex, and a mapped truck 
stop.  Conversely, on the south side of Sierra Highway in the vicinity of the project, 
there is only a gas station, a restaurant, a sandwich shop, and low intensity local 
commercial uses such as a tack shop, an auto parts store, tire and auto garages, etc. 
 
4) The “decision” made by the Department of Parks and Recreation that the Darrell 
Readmond trail is located on the north side of Sierra Highway also fails to account for 
the fact that the trail itself has already been dedicated on the south side of Sierra Highway, and 
connects to the Acton Park which is also located on the south side of Sierra Highway.   
 
5) When the Department of Parks and Recreation “decided” that the Darrell Readmond 
trail was located on the north side of Sierra Highway, it failed to consider how and 
where the trail safely transitions from the south side to the north side in the vicinity of 
the project, and then again safely transitions back to the south side to connect to the 
existing portions of the trail that have already been dedicated and constructed. 
 
Finally, SORT points out that both the CSD and the “Town & Country” Plan impose 
immutable obligations on the County to obtain trail dedications for the “project”.  These 
obligations are not simply “washed away” because the Department of Parks and 
Recreation offers an opinion on the location of the Darrell Readmond backbone trail.   
Therefore, CEQA bars the County from approving the “project” without the trail 
required by the CSD and the “Town & Country” Plan, and must therefore either amend 
the “project” to include a trail, or process a variance from the CSD and amend the 
“Town & Country” Plan itself.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
/S/ Jacqueline Ayer  
Jacqueline Ayer 
Director, Save Our Rural Town 
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ADDENDUM TO NEGATIVE DECLARATION 
FOR TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 73226 

1. Existing Entitlements

a. On November 15, 2016, the Board of Supervisors approved Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No.
201400037 and adopted the Negative Declaration (ND). The subject property is located south
side of Sierra Highway, third parcel west of Crown Valley Road in the Soledad Zoned District.

b. The approved CUP authorized construction of a retail center including a 6,000 square foot retail
building containing three tenant spaces, a 3,300 square foot restaurant with a drive-through
services, and a 1,600 square foot storage building as well as a reduction in the number of
required trees within the landscaped setback area on 1.95 acres.

c. There was no substantial evidence that the project will have a significant effect on the
environment.

2. Proposed New Entitlement

The proposed project changes require the following amendments to, or new entitlements: Tentative
Parcel Map No. 73226 and an Addendum to the adopted ND.

3. Proposed Tentative Parcel Map No. 73226

The Map proposes to create two commercial parcels and a shared of the private drive and fire lane, as
described in this document.

a. Creation of commercial parcels is compatible with existing surrounding development.

b. All applicable Conditions of Approval for CUP 201400037 shall remain in effect for this
proposed Tentative Parcel Map 73226.

4. CEQA Addendum Findings Pertaining to Project Modifications

CEQA Section 15164 authorizes a Lead Agency to prepare an Addendum to a previously certified 
ND if changes or additions to the document are necessary, but none of the conditions described 
in Section 15162 are present, as described below: 

• No substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions of the previous
ND due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in
the severity of previously identified significant effects;

• No substantial changes have occurred with respect to the circumstances under which the
project is undertaken which will require major revisions of the previous ND due to the involvement
of new potentially significant environmental effects or a substantial increase the severity of
previously identified potentially significant effects;

• No new information of substantial importance, which was not known, and could not have been known
with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the previous ND was adopted as complete,
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shows any of the following: 

• The project will not have one or more significant effects not discussed in the previous ND: 

• Potentially significant effects previously examined will not be substantially more severe 
than shown in the previous ND: 

• No new mitigation measures or alternatives previously found to be infeasible have been 
found to be feasible but declined by the project proponent to be adopted: and 

• No new mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different from 
those analyzed in the previous ND, and that would substantially reduce one or more 
potentially significant effects on the environment, have been found and declined by the 
project proponent to be adopted. 

The adopted ND by the Board of Supervisors on November 15, 2016, found that the proposed project could 
not have a significant effect on the environment. The Board further found that the ND reflected the 
independent judgement and analysis of the Board.  

The new tentative parcel map will result in no changes to the potential impact identified in the original ND, 
and, therefore, will not cross the thresholds identified in Section 15162 of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) that would require a subsequent ND. 

Therefore, this tentative parcel map qualifies for an Addendum to the previously adopted ND, as authorized 
under CEQA Section 15164. 

 

 
                                                                                                                By: _____________________________________ 
                                                                                                                  
 
                                                                                                                 Date: ______________________ 
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